

SCHEDULES

SCHEDULE 4

RESERVOIRS

High-risk reservoirs: monitoring and supervision

- 19 In section 22 (criminal liability) after subsection (1AB) (inserted by paragraph 15) insert—
- “(1AC) An undertaker who, without reasonable excuse, fails to comply with a direction to carry out a visual inspection under section 12(6) or with the notification requirement under section 12(7) is guilty of an offence.
- (1AD) A person guilty of an offence under subsection (1AC) is liable—
- (a) on conviction on indictment, to a fine;
 - (b) on summary conviction, to a fine not exceeding the statutory maximum.”

Commencement Information

- I1** Sch. 4 para. 19 in force at 30.7.2013 for E. by S.I. 2013/1590, art. 3(b)
- I2** Sch. 4 para. 19 in force at 1.4.2016 for W. for specified purposes, otherwise on "the applicable day" in so far as not already in force by S.I. 2016/79, arts. 2(c), 3

Changes to legislation:

There are currently no known outstanding effects for the Flood and Water Management Act 2010, Paragraph 19.